
 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTES #2018-110 
Discovery Guide Printing 

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE 
February 7, 2019 

 
On January 29, 2019 Clackamas County (“County”) published Request for Quotes #2018-110 (“RFQ”) 
and on February 8, 2019 published Addendum #2.  The County has found that it is in its interest to amend 
the RFQ through the issuance of this Addendum #2. Except as expressly amended below, all other terms 
and conditions of the original RFQ and subsequent Addenda shall remain unchanged.   
 

1. The Quote Due Date/Time is hereby changed from February 18, 2019 to February 26, 2019 2:00 
PM Pacific Time. 
 

2. Section 2.2 RUN DETAILS AND PRICE QUOTE  
 

Remove and replace the following: 
Discovery Guide Format Total Price Quoted 

 
Winter/Spring 

 
Key Dates: 
Goes to print 
mid-November  
 
Delivery: FOB 
Destination 
 

Per Run Count: Up to 16,000; 
Magazine 
11” x 17” long before the final fold 
Finish size with fold 8.5” x 10.75” 50# 
Uncoated Book 
8 pages cover 60# gloss 
10# gloss book for insert 4 
color all pages Heatset all 
pages 
 
Annual Report 
Per Run Count: Up to 20,000 (16,000 to be inserted into 
the winter/spring issue of the Discovery Guide)  
80# text matte 
4 pages 80# cover matte 
8.25” x 16.5” Gate Fold to 8.25” x 8.25” 4 
Color all pages 
Saddle-stitch 
Heatset all pages 

 



RFQ Addendum Page 2 

 
Summer 

 
Key Dates: 
Goes to print 
mid-March 
 
Delivery: 
FOB 
Destination 

Per Run Count: Up to 16,000; 
Magazine 
11” x 17” long before the final fold 
Finish size with fold 8.5” x 10.75” 50# 
Uncoated Book 
8 pages cover 60# gloss 
10# gloss book for insert 4 
color all pages Heatset all 
pages 
+ 
Summer Fun Brochure 
Per Run Count: Up to 30,000 (16,000 to be inserted into 
the summer issue of the Discovery Guide) 100# Gloss 
Book 
10.25” x 21” Gate Fold to 10.25” x 5.25” 4 
Color all pages 
Heatset all pages 

 

        
      Fall 

 
Key 
Dates: 
Goes to 
print late-
July 
 
Delivery: 
FOB 
Destination 
 

Per Run Count: Up to 16,000; 
Magazine 
11” x 17” long before the final fold 
Finish size with fold 8.5” x 10.75” 50# 
Uncoated Book 
8 pages cover 60# gloss 
10# gloss book for insert 4 
color all pages Heatset all 
pages 

 

 
Total Annual Price Quoted* 

 

 
With the updated table below: 

Deliverable Format  Total Price Quoted 

DISCOVERY GUIDE 
- OPTION 1 

Key Dates: 
Discovery 
Guides go to 
print mid-
November, mid-
March, and late 
July  

Delivery: FOB 
Destination 

32 pages total (11” x 17” long before the final fold) 

8 pages cover 60# gloss, heatest offset printing (includes cover) 

24 pages 50# uncoated book, heatset offset printing 

Saddle-stitch 

Color all pages 

Qty. 16,000 each run, printed three times per year 

 



RFQ Addendum Page 3 

DISCOVERY GUIDE 
- OPTION 2 

Key Dates: 
Discovery 
Guides go to 
print mid-
November, 
mid-March, 
and late July  

 

Delivery: FOB 
Destination 

36 pages total (11” x 17” long before the final fold)  

For option 2, one additional 11x17 page is added before final 
fold, resulting in 4 additional pages) 

8 pages cover 60# gloss, heatest offset printing (includes cover) 

28 pages 50# uncoated book, heatset offset printing 

Saddle-stitch 

Color all pages 

Qty. 16,000 each run, printed three times per year 

 

ANNUAL 
REPORT  

Key Dates: 
Goes to print 
mid-
November 

Delivery: FOB 
Destination 

 

44 pages total 

    Per Run Count: Up to 20,000 (16,000 to be inserted into the      
winter/spring issue of the Discovery Guide) 

4 page on 80# cover uncoated matte (cover)  

40 pages on 80# text uncoated matt 

Color all pages 

8.25 x 16.5 folds to 8.25x8.25  - 1 fold 

Saddle-stitch 

 

SUMMER FUN 
BROCHURE  

Key Dates: 
Goes to print 
mid-March 

Delivery: FOB 
Destination 

10.25” x 21” Gate Fold to 10.25” x 5.25” 4 

100# Gloss book coated 

Color all pages 

Qty 30,000 (16,000 to be inserted into the Summer Discovery 
Guide) 

Up to 30,000 (16,000 to be inserted into the winter/spring 
issue of the Discovery Guide) 

 

Total Annual Price Quoted with Discovery Guide – Option 1*  

Total Annual Price Quoted with Discovery Guide – Option 2*  

 

3. All references to the following link, www.clackamas.us/bids/index.html, are hereby removed, 
and replaced with the following link: https://www.clackamas.us/bids.  

 
End of Addendum #2 

http://www.clackamas.us/bids/index.html
https://www.clackamas.us/bids

